
  

 
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 4/11/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 4/26/2022  

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
Case Number: CIC2022-00007  
Current Zoning: C-2 (General Business District) 
Request: Change in Conditions  
Additional Request:  Variance 
Address:  1106 Duluth Highway 
Map Numbers:  R7033 088 
Site Area:  0.63 acres 
Square Feet: 2,400   
Proposed Development: Automobile Repair Shop 
Commission District:  District 1 – Commissioner Carden 
Character Area:  Innovation District 
Staff Recommendation:   DENIAL     
 
Case Number: SUP2022-00007 
Current Zoning: C-2 (General Business District) 
Request: Special Use Permit 
Address:  1106 Duluth Highway 
Map Numbers:  R7033 088 
Site Area:  0.63 acres 
Square Feet: 2,400   
Proposed Development: Automobile Repair Shop 
Commission District:  District 1 – Commissioner Carden 
Character Area:  Innovation District 
Staff Recommendation:   DENIAL     
 
  



          

Applicant: Iftikhar Rauf
  2891 Valley Springs Drive
  Lawrenceville, GA 30044

         Owner: Salim Jiwa
  1815 Severbrook Place
  Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Contact:  Iftikhar Rauf     Contact Phone:     678.538.7865

Zoning History 

The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The parcel was rezoned from PUD 
(Planned Unit Development) to OBP (Office Business Park) in 1987 for an office/warehouse business 
park, pursuant to REZ1987-00040. In 1998, the parcel was rezoned from OBP (Office Business Park) to 
C-2 (General Business District) for commercial/retail uses pursuant to REZ1998-00092. REZ1998-
00092 was a rezoning for a larger 1.2-acre tract which included the parcel to the west of the subject 
property (R7033 305) which is not part of this request. 

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 0.63-acre parcel located along the south side of Duluth Highway. The site is 
developed with a coin-operated, self-service carwash building. The car wash is not operational.  A 
structure in the rear labeled as ‘mechanical building’ on the site plan appears to be vacant as well. The 
site topography is relatively flat and there are no existing streams or wetlands on the site. Access to the 
site is provided via a limited access driveway on Duluth Highway which is classified as a major arterial 

Subject Site
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street. A five-foot-wide sidewalk and 10-foot-wide grassed strip exist along the northern property 
boundary abutting Duluth Highway.  An access easement exists along the western property line to 
access the telecommunication tower on the parcel (7033 305) to the south of the subject property. The 
nearest Gwinnet Transit stop is approximately 0.25 miles from the site. 
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The surrounding area is characterized predominantly by single-family and multi-family residential 
developments. The commercially zoned properties to the west and north of the site are wooded and 
undeveloped. A townhouse neighborhood is located directly to the east. Further east, commercial uses 
are more concentrated at the intersection of Duluth Highway and Riverside Parkway. Multiple single-
family neighborhoods are located to the west along Duluth Highway. The following is a summary of 
surrounding uses and zoning:   

 

 
 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests a change in conditions and special use permit for a 0.63-acre property zoned C-
2 to allow for an automobile repair shop, including: 

 A change in conditions of zoning case, REZ1998-00092. The applicant is requesting revisions to 
the following conditions:   

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Automobile repair shop C-2 N/A 

North Undeveloped C-2 N/A 
East Townhouses RM-8 7.69 units per acre 

South Undeveloped R-TH N/A 
West Undeveloped C-2 N/A 
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o Condition 1.A. “To restrict the use of the property as follows: A 2,400 square foot car wash 
and commercial-leased building as shown on the submitted site plan.” 

The applicant is proposing to amend condition 1.A. to remove the restriction placed on 
the subject property as a car wash only to operate an automobile repair shop in one bay 
of an existing building. The applicant also intends to resume the operation of the car 
wash in the future. Additionally, applicant is proposing to strike the following portion of 
the sentence of Condition 1.A.: “and commercial-leased building as shown on the 
submitted site plan”. This “commercial-leased building” is not located on the subject 
property and not under the same ownership.  

 Reuse of a portion of an existing 2,400 square foot single-story car wash building as a single 
bay automobile repair shop.  The remaining bays located within the existing building will remain 
unchanged.  The site plan does not indicate any additional modifications to the existing 
structure. 

 Two proposed parking spaces to the rear of the building for automobile repair shop. 
 A letter of intent indicating hours of operation from 9:00am to 6:00pm and one employee. 
 A landscape strip along Duluth Highway that does not comply with the zoning condition 2.A. of 

REZ1998-00092. 
 Six vacuum stations that were installed in 2020 without a permit from County is encroaching 

into the front yard setback. For this reason, a stop work order was posted for unpermitted 
construction.  

 One of the six bays enclosed in 2020 without a permit from the County.  
 

Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a Change in Conditions and Special Use Permit for an automobile repair 
shop in the in C-2, General Business District. The following is a summary of applicable development 
standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 

 
*The proposed development does not meet the Landscape Strip Planting Requirement per Section 620-
20. A waiver of this request has not been requested by the applicant. 
 
**The existing accessory buildings in the rear are encroaching into the 75-foot undisturbed zoning 
buffer. However, this site is considered a legal, nonconforming site due to it being developed prior to 
the townhouse neighborhood which created the need for the buffer.  Therefore, no waiver is needed to 
allow the building to remain. 
 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Maximum 45’ < 45’ YES 

Front Yard Setback Minimum 15’ <15’ NO 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ > 10’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ > 30’ YES 
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 1 per bay          

Maximum: 3 per bay 
5 YES 

Landscape Strip 10’ 0’ NO* 
Zoning buffer 75’ adjacent to R-TH <75’ YES** 
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Variance Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a variance from the following provision of 
Title II of the UDO: 
 
1. Section 230-10. Dimensional Standards of Zoning Districts: 

A. Required setback shall be provided in conformity [with] Table 230.1 “Dimensional Standards 
for Residential Zoning Districts”. 

 
A 15-foot front yard setback is required for C-2 zoned property. 

 
A 15-foot front yard setback is required for C-2 zoned property. The applicant is requesting to reduce 
the front yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet to allow 6 existing car wash vacuum stations in the front 
yard for the operation of a car wash, in the future. The vacuum stations were installed without a permit 
in 2020. 

 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit D). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Change in Conditions and Special Use Permit Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed 
amendment is for the rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification or change in 
conditions the Department shall evaluate the request and make a recommendation with respect to the 
standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in Section 270-20.5. In addition, the UDO 
requires that each application for a Special Use Permit follows the same procedures as those 
contained in Section 270-20 with emphasis given to the evaluation of characteristics of the proposed 
use in relationship to neighboring properties and the compatibility of the proposed use with its 
surroundings. After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards from the 
UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The site adjoins residentially zoned properties to the east and south. Commercial developments 
are concentrated at the intersection of Duluth Highway and Riverside Parkway. The proposed 
automobile repair shop would not be suitable at this location in light of the existing uses in the 
surrounding area due to the vehicle storage, traffic, parking, and noises they typically create. In 
addition, the existing building was originally for a car wash. The car wash has been closed for 
many years. The current request is to use only a portion of the existing building and leave the 
rest unused. Also, recent unpermitted work has resulted in impacts to the area by installing 
accessories structures in the required front yard setback and enclosing a bay without proper 
permitting. Therefore, the proposal will not be suitable in view of the use and development of 
adjacent and nearby property. 
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B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 
nearby property. 

 
The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would be adversely impacted by 
the change in conditions and Special Use Permit. The proposal is not compatible with the 
adjacent townhouse development. The permit will enable a partial reuse of a structure for an 
automobile repair shop that was intended as a self-service carwash. The building will likely 
remain as currently constructed for the foreseeable future, as the applicant has not mentioned 
any modifications to the structure.  In addition, while the car wash use is existing, the 
introduction of an automobile repair shop will adversely affect the existing use and usability of 
the adjacent townhouse neighborhood due to the traffic, parking, and noise the proposed use 
would create.  

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 
 

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.   
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 
An increased impact on public facilities is anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and 
stormwater runoff. However, with appropriate conditions and site development requirements 
these impacts would be mitigated. No impact is anticipated on school enrollment. Agency 
review comments related to any potential improvements, related to this request, are attached 
(Exhibit D). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map; and 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies within 
the Innovation District Character Area. This designation is intended for research and 
development, technological uses, industrial parks, and areas where there are colleges and 
universities. These elements should be supported where appropriate by opportunities for uses 
including residential and multi-use commercial uses. The proposed automobile shop repair 
would be inconsistent with the goals and intent of the Unified Plan. 
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 

the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The surrounding area is characterized predominantly by single-family residential developments. 
There is an existing townhouse development to the east. The adjacent property to the south 
was recently rezoned in 2019 to residential district for townhouses. The proposed auto repair 
shop will be inconsistent with the character of the surrounding area. The site was originally 
designed for a car wash. The applicant has provided no plans to alter or improve the building to 
make it functional as a car wash or to make it more aesthetically pleasing. Therefore, the 
proposed use of an auto repair shop adjacent to residential uses would not be appropriate. 

 
Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. The staff makes the following findings related to the variance 
request: 
 

The requested variance is to reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet to allow 6 
existing car wash vacuum stations in the front yard. The vacuum stations are for the operation 
of a car wash in the future. However, the subject property has no peculiar conditions from other 
properties of the same zoning district that would justify a variance.  Also, the condition is not 
created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and is instead due to the action of the property 
owner because the vacuum stations were installed without a permit. Therefore, the requested 
variance does not meet the criteria outlined in Section 270-100.7 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance.     

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends DENIAL of the change in conditions and 
special use permit request. 
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Staff recommends DENIAL of the following variance:  
 

1. Section 230-10., to reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet to allow 6 existing car 
wash vacuum stations in the front yard for the operation of a car wash, in the future.  

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
 
NOTE: The following conditions are provided as a guide should the Board of Commissioners choose to 
approve this petition.  
 
Approval of a change in condition for a car wash and a new special use permit for auto repair shop, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. To restrict the use of the property as follows: 

A. A 2,400 square foot car wash and commercial-leased building as shown on the submitted 
site plan. 

A. An automobile repair shop and car wash as shown on the site plan received March 4, 2022, 
with revisions required by conditions of approval and the Unified Development Ordinance, and  
reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Development.  

B. Building height shall not exceed two stories. 

 

2. To satisfy the following site development considerations: 

A. Provide a 10-foot-wide landscaped strip outside the dedicated right-of-way of Georgia 
Highway 120.  
 

B. Provide a five-foot wide landscaped strip adjacent to all internal property lines. 
 

C. Exit/entrance design and location shall be subject to the approval of the Gwinnett and 
Georgia Departments of Transportation. 
 

D. Buildings shall be finished with architectural treatments of glass and/or brick or submit 
alternate architectural plans for the review and approval of the Planning Director prior to 
issuance of a building permit. 
 

E. Signage shall not exceed the requirements of the Gwinnett County Sign Ordinance. Grounds 
signs shall be limited to monument type signs of masonry construction  
matching the materials of the buildings. 
 

F. No billboards are permitted. 
 

G. Dumpsters shall be screened by a fence or wall. Hours of dumpster pick-up shall be limited 
to between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
 

H. Provide inter-parcel access as required by the Development Division. 
 

I. Provide sidewalks and pedestrian corridors through the development to the attached OBP 
zoned property, and along Highway 120. 
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J. Lighting shall be contained in cut-off type luminaries and shall be directed in toward the 

property so as not to reflect into adjacent and nearby residential properties. 
 

K. Provide landscaped islands throughout the parking. At a minimum, landscaped islands shall 
consist of a 75-square foot planted area per eighteen (18) spaces of double row parking 
with a 100-square foot planted area at the end of each row. These landscaped islands shall 
include at least one tree per island. Trees shall be a minimum of six feet in height at the time 
of planting. Submit landscape plans for review and approval by the Development Review 
Section. 
 

L. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property prior to the issuance of a development 
permit 
 

M. No outdoor speakers shall be permitted. 
 

N. Hours of operation of the commercial building shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
 

O. Provide a minimum six foot high 100 percent opaque fence adjacent to the northeast 
property line. 
 

P. The front yard setback may be reduced from 15 feet to 0 feet for the existing six vacuum 
stations as shown on Exhibit D 

 
Q. All necessary permits shall be obtained for the installation of vacuum station, the bay 

enclosure, and all the other unpermitted work within 100 days of approval.   
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Exhibits: 
 

A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
D. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
E. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 

[Attached] 
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Site view from Duluth Highway

Existing Carwash Building
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 
 

[Attached] 
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 
 

[Attached] 
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Exhibit D: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 
 

[Attached] 
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TRC Meeting Date:  2.16.22  
Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  
Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges  
Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.hodges@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:   CIC2022-00007 and SUP2022-00007  
Case Address:  1106 Duluth Highway  
                                      Comments:        X      YES      NO  

1   Duluth Highway is a major Arterial. ADT = 26,000. 0.25 miles to nearest transit facility #2454812 Riverside 
Parkway @ Duluth Highway.  

2   A Georgia DOT permit may not be required; however, the Georgia DOT must provide approval 
prior to Gwinnett DOT approval.  
  

3  Coordinate with upcoming sidewalk project F-1296 (Colony Bend Drive to Riverside Parkway).  
  

4  Traffic Signal fiber under design. Coordinate with GC Traffic Signals.  

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:           YES  X  NO  
1     

2    
  
  
  

3     
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TRC Meeting Date:  Wednesday, February 16, 2022  
Department/Agency Name:  DWR  
Reviewer Name:  Mike Pappas  
Reviewer Title:  GIS Planning Manager  
Reviewer Email Address:  Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:   CIC2022-00007 & SUP2022-00007  
Case Address:   1106 Duluth Highway  
                                      Comments:        X      YES      NO  

1   WATER: The existing building is connected to water.  

2   SEWER: A Sewer Capacity Certification will be required to confirm capacity. r.  

3   SEWER: The existing building is connected to an 8-inch sewer.  

4     

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:           YES  X  NO  
1     

2     

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Exhibit E: Maps 
 

 
[Attached] 
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